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Changing the length ol metre gauge railway lincs into broad gauge

*302. SHRI MOHINDAR SINGH
KALYAN : Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased 1o state :

{a) the total length of metre gauge railway lines proposed to be changed into broad gauge lines during the Eighth Five Year Plan period; and

(b) the delails ol metre gauge railway lines Lo be changed into broad gauge lines in the State ol Punjab during the said plan?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI K C.
LENKA): (a) About 6,000 kms.

(b) Punjab had only 102 kms of MG section before start of VITI Plan out of which 80 kms. section from Kotkapura to Fazilka has already been converted into DG during 1992-93. The remiaining 22 kms. on Bhatinda-Sirsa section is scheduled [or canversion durning 1993-94. Thus. no MG. line would be left in Punjab alter
March. 1994.
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SHRI K. C. LENKA : Sir, the lines which uare being selected and given priodly [or conversion will provide the allernative passage lo the existing BG (runk lines. So, the Railways have selecled 15 lines which would be converted during the Eighth Five Year Plan and it is about 6.000 kms. So, in Punjab, the Koltkapura-Fazilka line is 80 kms. and the 22 kim. Bhatinda-Sirsa is a part of the line Rewari-Hissar-Dhatinda which goes through Haryana and Punjab and this line has been selecteld and the Punjab podion ol il will be completed this year. the 22 km. section. '

MR. CHAIRMAN: You pul your second supplementary.
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SHRI K. C. LENKA : This is about the programme of conversion of MG lines into DG lines and the lines which have been selected tur conversion on priority 1 have already men-
lioned. With regard 10 Ludhiana-Firozpur. it is already a BG line and there is no question ol any conversion.

SIIRI MOHINDER SINGH KALYAN:
About Ludhiana-Chandigarh ?

MR. CHAIRMAN:
Bhandan.
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Shri  Ram Deo

MR CHAIRMAN : Your turn is aver. You cannot make a speech. Will you sit down?
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SHIRI K. C. LENKA : Sir, the Railways are facing a [inancial constrainl, and the budgelary support has been decreased year by year. So. Sir, this is the money which has been alloned [or this particular line, and the completion ol the line as soon as possible depends upon the availability of funds.

st o iz 2R w0 g R A 2 ) Rk
A g, Aere O wfd | 28 T wwA A ' W
Ll '

MR ClHLAIRMAN : Anything more ?

SIIRI K. C. LENKA : Sir, this line does not relale to the questton. The question is aboul the programme of conversion in Punjab. However.

this line has been included [or conversion by 1994-95,

AN HON. MEMDER: Why not?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI C.
K JAFFER SHARIEF): I am sorry, Sir. The question is about gauge conversion and also particularly relating Lo the Staie of Punjab. And, therefore, whalt is relevant 1o the question is already being answered. If the hon. Member wanis any other informaltion, he should put a separate question.

MR CHAIRMAN :
Sarang.
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SHRI K C. LENKA: Is it M. P. or U..P.?
AN 11ON. MEMBER : M. P. (Interruprions)

SHRI K. C. LENKA: Sir, in Madhya
Pradesh, the existing length ol the metregauge lines is 497.80 Kms. We have included in the Aclion plan a tatal of 619 kms. [or conversion to broad gauge during the 8th Five-Year Plan.
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SHRI C. K JAFFER SHARIEF : As I said belore, the main question relates to the tolal quanwm of broad gauge programme that we have laken up under the unigauge policy. The second part of the question relates to Punjab. So the information available with us al the momenl relates Lo Punjab. With regard to other States, hon. Members have 1o ask & separale

fuestion.
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SHRI C. I JAFFER SHARIEF : 1 am sorry, in spite of the fact that it is almost two years now that we have taken up the unigauge policy and have laken up 6000 kms route and the work is going on throughout the length and breadih of the country, the policy of unigauge is not being undersiood proper]y by the Members. I am very happy that the hon. Member has put this quesion. The multigauge policy has not benefited our country. It is the British legacy. Wherever they wanted, they laid the narrow gauge or meire gauge, and the rulers of different states contributed towards it in order lo have some kind of a railway line. But all these lines. whether they are melre gauge or norrow gauge, are nol cconomical. They are all losing. The metre gauge is subsidised by the broad gauge.
The areas that are served by the meire gauge and the narrow gauge. . . ’

SIIRI VIREN J. SHAH : The question was dilferenL

SHRI C. K JAFFAR SHARIEF : The arcas that are served by the metre gauge and the narrow gauge are, in no way, being developed.
The hon. Member was asking as to why we are not looking at other areas. New line is another arca. We have not abandoned it. Wherever there is a scope, we take it up. When there is a demand for some newline, we conduct a survey, a traffic survey. Il the area is developed and if there are poing to be assured returns, certainly, within the consiraint of resources, we go lo the Planning Commission Ior clearance. If ihe Planning Commission clears il, we take it up.
Therefore, we have not given up laying lines in new areas based on the development of the arca and on ihe faclor of assured returns. It also depends on the clearance by the Planning Commission and Resaurce Availability. Again, wherever doubling is going on, thal programme is also continuing.

Sir, we have taken up this gauge conversion programme because under the multigauge system, there is a serious battleneck in traffic. That is why we decided on this unigauge policy. This,
n no way, conflicts with what the hon, Member has in mind.

SHRI DAYANAND SAHAY: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the question of Mr. Mann has not been properly answered. I want 1o make it more clear. What is the budget, what is the allocation for conversion ? What is the annual allocation [or new lines? My hon. [riend was asking whether you want to go on improving the areas which are already improved, or, whether you are poing lo take up those areas where no railway lines have been laid so far. If the hon Minister says that they are proporionately allocating money for the various programmes, that the Railways are allocating so much money for conversion and 0o much money for new lines, Members would be more satisfied. The hon. Minister may kindly answer this question.

SHRI K. C. LENKA : Sir, during the Eighth Fitve-Year Plan, we have programmed to convert about 6,000 kms. of metre gauge into broad gauge. For this, the estimaled cost. is Rs. 3,500 crores. Now, out of the total outiay of Rs. 27,202 crores in the Railway Budget, allocations are also there for new lines and [or doubling. These provisions are there.

SHRI DAYANAND SAIAY: I have asked about the allocation for new lines. Whal is the budget ior new lines?

SHRI SATYA PRAKASH MALAVIYA : Sir, his question has not been answered. Mr. Dayanand Sahay's question has answered.

not been

SHRI BHUPINDER SINGH MANN : What is the need [or canversion ?

SHRI MENTAY PADMANADIIAM : The guestion is aboul conversion.
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SHRI K C. LENKA: Sir, in U. P, 2,694.34
kms. are M. G. lines. Oult of this, in the Eighth Five-Year Plan, we have programmed to convert 929 kms. About the particular line, I have no informalion.

SHRI N. E. BALARAM : Sir, recenlly. the Railway Minister, in a statement, in Bangalore, said thal he was going to increase the total length of metre gauge from 6,000 to 10,000 kms. as envisaged in the Eighth Five-Year Plan. He has also stated that the Prime Minister has shown some anxiety and the Prime Minister has promised to give suflicient funds so that more metre gauge conversion can be taken up.
[n the light of this, would he consider ftwo metre gauge lines in Kerala to be included in the new scheme ?

SHRI C. K JAFFAR SHARIEF : We have already taken up the railway line for conversion in Kerala. so far as the stalement and the reference (o the Prime Minister are concerned, it is true Lthat the Prime Minister was impressed by the programme. He did say why not take up more lines for conversion, he would try to assist.
So, it is in the process. The Prime Minister is also making elfons. As and when we get that kind of financial support, we will be able to take up more lines. Right now we are in the process of confining to the track of 6000 kms. which we have already taken up.

STIR1 V. NARAYANASAMY: Mr. Chairman, Sir, gauge conversion is actually a good thing not only from the point of view of national developmeni bul also from the point of view of piving employment (o the rural people of our country. Now the Minister has said that 6000 kms. line has been (aken up lor conversion inlo broad gauge, bul T have ta miake one point al the lime of allocating broad gauge conversion to various States there is a-total discrimination.
The reason is the backwardness of the Siate is nol taken care of and an uneven distobution is taking place. T have no quarrel over the issue that Karnalaka is being favoured in this regard, but Tamil Nadu has been ignored that is my poinl. My point is that only cne broad gauge line is there and there is a demand from the people of Tamil Nadu and also from my Stete.
Unterrupnons). My hon. frend is also saying about Andhra Pradesh also. From Madurai (o Madras the trailic is heavy and conversion is not laken care of Therefore, I would like to know the criterion thal is-being followed and whether there is an even distribution or not.

S1IR1 C. K JAFFAR SHARIEF : 1 am sorry, there is a mistaken notion. It is not distributed on Lhe basis of States. The programme is based on one single route. The railway line is nol con-
lined 10 any particular State. We have taken it up from Delhi Lo Ahmedabad. From there 1o Mira) am from Miraj to Bange.are. So, it is hased on the route. The idea is to attract the mad (raffic wa the rail traflic. It is bas=d on one single route. Tha( is why you feel somewhere it is more and somewhere it is less. In the gauge conversion programme the lion share has gone lo Rajasthan, not 1o any other State,

MR CHAIRMAN : Next Question.

Setting up of Post Graduate Institute of Medical Sciences in Salt Lake, Calcutta ’

*305. SHRI MOHAMMED AMIN: Will
“the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE be pleased to state ;

(a) whether it is a fact that the proposal 1o set up a Post Graduate Institute of Medical Sciences in Sall Lake, Calcuuia is under active consideration of the Government of India as a memonal of the aminent Historan, ex-Union

[18th AUGUST 1993]
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Minister, diplomat and Govemor of West
Bengal late Syed Nurul Hassan: and

(b) if so, the details thereo(?

TUE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE MINIS-
TRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRIPABAN SINGH GHATOWAR) : (2) Na,
Sir.

(b) Daes not arise.
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“Creation of Regional Instinntes of Excellence in the field of Medical Sciences by the Central Government will be considered while finalising the Eighth Plan.I assure you that during the formulation of the 8th Plan il the scheme of establishment of Post-Graduate Institute is under Central Health Sector, prionity would be accorded 1o Calcuila so that the long fell need of not only West Bengal but also North-Eastern region and adjoining States are fulfilled”
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SHRI PABAN SINGH GHATOWAR : Sir, there are requests from various Slales for the establishment of such type of Institutes in their respective States. The Government has formed a commiltee to look inta the whole problem, and the commitize has also given its report.
Afier going through the whole report the Cenire]l Governmeni has decided that because establishment of one such Imstitute requires almost Rs. 200 crores, and the demand being so large from all over the country, it will be very dilficult to allocale any money from the Health budget because we have other commitments to fulfi and establishment of such fpe of Institutes will be a very eostly affair.

MR CHAIRMAN : Question Hour is ow:

_

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS
Asgistance offered by Isroel 1o India

*304. SHRI FPASUMPON THA KIRUTTI-
NAN:
SHRI 5. VIDUTHALAI VIRUMABI :

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased Io state:

